QINLOCK®

(kin-lok)

Active ingredient(s): ripretinib

Consumer Medicine Information

This leaflet provides important information about using QINLOCK. You should also speak to your doctor or pharmacist if you would like further information or if you have any concerns or questions about using QINLOCK.

Where to find information in this leaflet:

- 1. Why am I using QINLOCK?
- 2. What should I know before I use QINLOCK?
- 3. What if I am taking other medicines?
- 4. How do I use QINLOCK?
- 5. What should I know while using QINLOCK?
- 6. Are there any side effects?
- 7. Product details

1. Why am I using QINLOCK?

QINLOCK contains the active ingredient ripretinib. QINLOCK is a kinase inhibitor which slows down the growth or spread of tumour cells.

QINLOCK is used to treat people with advanced gastrointestinal stromal tumours (GIST) who have received prior treatment with three or more kinase inhibitors, including imatinib. GIST is a cancer of the stomach and bowels.

2. What should I know before I use QINLOCK?

Warnings

Do not use QINLOCK if:

 you are allergic to ripretinib, or any of the ingredients listed at the end of this leaflet.

Always check the ingredients to make sure you can use this medicine.

Check with your doctor if you:

- · have any other medical conditions
- take any medicines for any other condition
- have high blood pressure
- have a history of palmar-plantar erythrodysaethesia syndrome
- · have any heart conditions
- plan to have any surgical procedures or have had recent surgery

During treatment, you may be at risk of developing certain side effects. It is important you understand these risks and how to monitor for them. See additional information under Section 6. Are there any side effects?

Pregnancy and breastfeeding

Check with your doctor if you are pregnant or intend to become pregnant.

Tell your doctor immediately if you become pregnant.

QINLOCK may harm your unborn baby.

If you are a woman who is able to become pregnant:

- Your healthcare provider may perform a pregnancy test before you start treatment with QINLOCK.
- Use effective birth control (contraception) during treatment with

QINLOCK and for at least 1 week after the last dose of QINLOCK if you are:

- a woman who is able to become pregnant.
- a man with a female partner who is able to become pregnant.
- Talk to your healthcare provider about birth control methods that may be right for you.

Talk to your doctor if you are breastfeeding or intend to breastfeed.